Liabilities

Amounts due to the
Government and the SBV

917,127 - - - - 917,127

Deposits and borrowings
from other credit institutions

22,862,509 2,725,082 - - - 25,587,591

Deposits from customers 26,382,392 2,542,550 467,177 3 20,013 29,412,135

Derivatives and other
financial liabilities

184,267 180,944 (376,195) - 13,525 2,541

Other borrowed and
entrusted funds

98,408 1,774 - - - 100,182

Valuable papers issued 13,780,135 1,261,980 - - - 15,042,115

Other financial liabilities 4,693,904 695 373,257 378,273 2,805 5,448,934

68,918,742 6,713,025 464,239 378,276 36,343 76,510,625

FX position 6,326,404 (110,691) (357,393) 1,702 (26,072) 5,833,950

101

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012 (continued)

Form B05/TCTD-HN

With assumptions that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant, the table below represents the sensitivity
of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2012 when:

VND appreciates 5% against USD:

VND depreciates 5% against USD:

39. Commitments

Leases

The minimum lease payments under operating leases commitments are as follows:

31/12/2012
VND million

31/12/2011
VND million

Within one year 20,600 56,127

Within two to five years 61,799 190,803

More than five years 169,946 219,216

252,345 466,146

   Sensitivity of profit/(loss) before tax

31/12/2012
VND million

31/12/2011
VND million

USD 12,954 5,535

   Sensitivity of profit/(loss) before tax

31/12/2012
VND million

31/12/2011
VND million

USD (12,954) (5,535)

Nguyen thi thu hang
Chief Accountant

Prepared by:

Luu thi thao
Deputy Chief  Executive Officer

cum. Chief Financial Officer

Approved by:

Nguyen Duc Vinh
Chief  Executive Officer

Hanoi, 28 March 2013

Annual Report 2012

STRONG FOUNDATION FOR BREAKTHROUGH SUCCESS

CORPORAtE
GOVERNANCE
REPORt

103

I. REFINEMENt OF tHE BANk’S CHARtER
The best practices of corporate governance require an
organization to establish a corporate governance
framework, firstly through the Charter and other internal
documents such as Regulations on the Board of Directors
and Regulations on Corporate Governance, etc.